
 

 
Committee of Adjustment Report for October 11, 2022 

Staff Recommendations Regarding Files: B05/22, A26/22, A27/22, A40/22, A41/22, 
B08/22, A44/22, A45/22, B09/22, A46/22, A47/22, A48/22, A49/22, A50/22, A51/22 

1. File Number: B05/22, A26/22, A27/22, 478 Downie Street 
Applicant: Kevin Duguay, KMD Planning Inc. 
Owner: 1587391 Ontario Inc. 

At the time of the department and agency circulation for the October 11, 2022 hearing, no 
revised information was provided by the applicant. The applicant met with Planning Staff 
prior to the August 16, 2022 hearing to discuss the additional items needing to be 
addressed to support an application moving forward.  

Recommendation 

Staff recommend that this item be deferred Sine die – returning for the Committee’s 
Consideration once the supporting information is sufficient to move the application forward. 

2. File Number: A40/22, 36 Kawartha Heights Boulevard 
Applicant: Bradley Hale and Alyssa Park 
Owner: Bradley Hale and Alyssa Park 

Background 

The subject property is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Kawartha 
Heights Boulevard and Springbrook Drive in the City’s west end. The property is zoned 
R.1, 1k, 2k and is designated ‘Residential’ on Schedule A ‘Land Use’ of the City’s Official 
Plan. The property supports a two-storey dwelling with attached garage.  

The applicant is seeking the following relief from the Zoning By-law to facilitate the 
construction of a new one storey addition on the north side of the dwelling: 

a) Section 6.11(a) to reduce the minimum building setback from a local streetline 
having a width of 20 metres or more from 6 metres to 3.3 metres; and 

b) Section 7.2(f)(2) to increase the maximum building coverage by a two-storey 
dwelling from 40% to 42%. 

The applicants are seeking this relief from the Zoning By-law to facilitate an addition that 
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will provide additional main floor living space inside the dwelling. The application was 
supported by a Concept Plan and Floorplans (Exhibit A) to depict the nature of their 
proposal and how it is intended to function given the existing layout of the dwelling. 

The purpose of the ‘Residential’ designation is to “provide areas for housing and other land 
uses that are integral to, and supportive of a residential environment.” The proposed 
construction supports the residential function of the property by providing additional living 
at the subject property. The requested variance maintains the intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan. 

The purpose of a streetline setback is to ensure there is appropriate separation between 
structures and the functions of the road allowance, which includes vehicular and 
pedestrian movement as well as the location of infrastructure. The purpose of a maximum 
building lot coverage provision in the Zoning By-law is to ensure there is a balance 
between structures and landscaping on a given property, as well as help align properties 
with a general mass and scale within a property and a neighbourhood. The proposed relief 
being sought for lot coverage is quite minimal, considering that a one storey dwelling is 
permitted to cover up to 45% in lot coverage. The proposed addition will result in a 
structure that has components that are one storey (the addition and the existing attached 
garage) and a component that is two-storey, resulting in a balance in coverage. The 
proposal will maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed the application and has 
indicated that a lot grading and drainage plan is to be submitted in conjunction with the 
building permit application and a stormwater management brief is to be submitted in 
conjunction with the building permit application. The brief is to provide an overview of the 
quantity and quality controls required as a result of the proposed development exceeding 
the maximum permitted lot coverage, well as Low Impact Development or other 
Stormwater Management features to be implemented to maintain post to pre-
development flows. 

The Urban Forestry Division has reviewed the application and provided the following 
comments: 

• The Urban Forestry Division has reviewed aerial imagery of the subject property 
and note that there are existing trees located in the side yard that will be impacted 
by the proposed construction. The Applicant is required to obtain a tree 
removal/injury permit from Urban Forestry. The removal/injury of trees of any size 
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are regulated by the Tree Bylaw 21-074. Tree replacement will be required on the 
subject property. 

The following commenting agencies or departments reviewed the proposal and have 
indicated they have no comment or concerns: 

• Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. 

• Ministry of Transportation (MTO) 

• The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) 

• The City’s Planner, Urban Design 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application provided that 
the construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the 
concept plan attached as Exhibit A and conditional upon the following: 

i) Submission of a Lot Grading and Drainage plan to the satisfaction of the 
Supervisor, Development Engineering; 

ii) Submission of a Stormwater Management Brief in conjunction with the building 
permit application to the satisfaction of the Supervisor, Development Engineering; 

iii) Provision of written confirmation from Hydro One that the proposed structure can 
meet their separation distance requirements from the overhead wires; and 

iv) That the Owner contact the City's Urban Forestry Division 
(treebylaw@peterborough.ca) to determine how the Owner will comply with the 
City's Tree Removal By-law 21-074. 

3. File Number: A41/22, 827 Sherbrooke Street 
Applicant: Kevin Duguay, KMD Planning Inc. 
Owner: MU Holdings 

Background 

The subject property is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Sherbrooke 
Street and Goodfellow Road. The property is zoned R.1, R.2, SP. 218 and is designated 
‘Residential’ on Schedule A ‘Land Use’ in the City’s Official Plan. The property supports a 
dental practice and associated parking. An exterior wooden frame accessibility ramp 
located on the Sherbrooke Street (north) side of the building currently provides access to 
the facility.  

The applicant is seeking to modify Schedule A to Section 248 (SP.218) of the Zoning By-
law to reflect the proposed construction of an enclosed building entrance with interior lift 
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device for barrier free access. 

The application was supported by a drawing that depicts the layout of the parking, 
landscaping, the current structures on site, along with the proposed enclosed entrance 
way that will accommodate the interior lift device to provide barrier free access (Exhibit B). 
Staff note that the footprint of the proposed addition was modified slightly from the 
application to be able to properly accommodate the mechanical equipment associated with 
the lift device. Exhibit B reflects the proposal of an addition of a depth of 4.42 metres 
instead of the original request of 3.658 metres. 

By OMB Order – the Building Setback for this property is 19.8 metres from the Centreline 
of Sherbrooke Street. The plan provided by the applicant depicts the location of the 
proposed new addition and its location is compliant with this requirement. An accessibility 
ramp has always been a component of the building but given current requirements and 
legislation related to providing access to persons with disabilities, the proposed addition is 
a necessary improvement to the building. 

Staff have reviewed the proposed plan that delineates the building addition on the subject 
property and are of the opinion that the request is minor, it will result in development of the 
land that is desirable and meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.  

The purpose of the Residential Designation in the Official Plan is to provide areas for 
housing and other land uses that are integral to, and supportive of a residential 
environment by providing services and amenities that enhance the quality of the residential 
environment. The ongoing use of the property as a dental clinic is supported in the Official 
Plan through the Local Commercial policies. The proposed addition to facilitate improved 
access into the building for all clients meets the intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

The City’s Planner, Urban Design has reviewed the application and has indicated the 
following: 

• There is an existing Site Plan Agreement registered on the subject lands (SPC 
091). A Site Plan Amendment is required prior to the issuance of Building Permits.  

• There are no concerns with the requested variance. 

The following commenting agencies or departments reviewed the proposal and have 
indicated they have no comment or concerns:  
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• Development Engineering 

• Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. 

• Urban Forestry Division 

• Ministry of Transportation (MTO) 

• The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application provided that 
the construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the 
concept plan attached as Exhibit B conditional upon approval of a Site Plan amendment. 

4. File Number: B08/22, A42/22, A43/22, 516 Hopkins Avenue 
Applicant: Kevin Duguay, KMD Planning Inc. 
Owner: Kyle Johnston and Anne Brouwers 

Background 

The subject property is located on the north side of Hopkins Avenue, between Cambridge 
Street and Park Street North. The property is Zoned R.1, 1m, 2m and is designated as 
‘Residential’ on Schedule A ‘Land Use’ in the City’s Official Plan. The property is 
developed with a one and a half storey dwelling. 

The applicant is seeking consent sever the easterly 9.01 metres to facilitate a new 
residential building lot on the retained lands. To satisfy the requirements of the Zoning By-
law, the applicant is also seeking relief from the Zoning By-law in two separate applications 
as follows: 

A42/22 – Retained Lands 

The applicant is seeking the following relief from the Zoning By-law to facilitate the 
construction of a new two storey dwelling with attached garage on the retained lands 
resulting from B08/22: 

a) Section 3.4.1(m) to reduce the minimum lot area from 465 square metres to 248.8 
square metres; 

b) Section 3.4.2(m) to reduce the minimum lot width from 15 metres to 9.01 metres; 

c) Section 7.2(f)(2) to increase the maximum building coverage for a two-storey 
dwelling from 40% to 44%;  

d) Section 7.2(d) to reduce the minimum lot depth from 30 metres to 27.59 metres to 
recognize the existing deficient lot depth; 
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e) Section 4.3.1(b) (i) to permit one of the two required parking spaces to have the 
required length reduced from 5.7 metres to 5.52 metres. 

A43/22 – Severed Lands 

The applicant is seeking the following relief from the Zoning By-law to facilitate application 
B08/22: 

a) Section 3.4.1(m) to reduce the minimum lot area from 465 square metres to 257.3 
square metres;  

b) Section 3.4.2(m) to reduce the minimum lot width from 15 metres to 9.2 metres;  

c) Section 7.2(d) to reduce the minimum lot depth from 30 metres to 27.6 metres to 
recognize the existing deficient lot depth; and 

d) Section 6.11(b) to reduce the minimum building setback from a local street having 
a width of 20 metres or less from having the same stance from the streetline as 
any existing building on an adjoining lot to 1.3 metres to allow the relocation of 
stairs from the side of the porch to the front. 

The applications were supported by a Severance Sketch (Exhibit C), Draft Reference Plan, 
Topographic Survey and Planning Justification Report. The severance sketch depicts the 
proposed location of a dwelling on the proposed retained lands as well as the location and 
dimensions of the proposed required parking spaces for each lot. Of note on the material 
provided is the applicant’s intention to remove a rear addition on the existing dwelling – 
which will remedy lot coverage and building setback concerns following severance of the 
property. They are also proposing to relocate the small set of stairs that provide access to 
the covered front porch to ensure there is unobstructed parking beside the existing 
dwelling. 

Review of an application for consent is subject to Section 53 of the Planning Act. Section 
53(12) of the Act stipulates that Sections 51(24) and 51(25) of the Act apply to consents. 
The Committee of Adjustment may grant a consent if it is satisfied that a plan of 
subdivision of the land is not necessary for the proper and orderly development of the 
municipality and shall have regard for matters listed in subsection 51(24) when granting 
provisional consent. These criteria include, but are not limited to, the following: 

• The suitability of the land for the purposes for which it is to be subdivided; 

• The dimensions and shapes of the proposed lots; 

• The area of land, if any, that is to be conveyed or dedicated for public purposes; 

• The effect of development on matters of provincial interest; 

• Whether the proposed consent is premature or in the public interest; and 

• Whether the plan conforms to the Official Plan. 
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In consideration of the items above, the land is within the existing built-up portion of the 
City that is developed for residential purposes. The proposed lot dimensions and parcel 
fabric, although narrower than the prevailing lot frontage assigned by the Zoning By-law in 
the area, can be developed with a modestly sized single-detached dwelling with 
associated parking and amenity space. The approval of such a dwelling would require 
appropriate lot grading and drainage to be demonstrated to the City’s satisfaction. This 
proposed severance application and accompanying minor variance applications propose a 
modest sized infill lot. Infill development is encouraged both in provincial policy as well as 
within the City’s Official Plan. 

The subject lands are located within a settlement area, as defined by the Provincial Policy 
Statement (PPS, 2020). The PPS directs growth and development to settlement areas. 
Land use patterns in settlement areas shall be based on densities and a mix of land uses 
that efficiently use land and resources while being appropriate for, and efficiently use, 
infrastructure and public service facilities that are planned or available (Section 1.1.3.2). 
Additionally, Section 1.6.6.2 of the PPS states that “within settlement areas with existing 
municipal sewage systems and municipal water services, intensification and 
redevelopment shall be promoted wherever feasible to optimize the use of the services.” 

The Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2020 (Growth Plan) states that the 
majority of growth forecasted to the horizon of the Plan is to be allocated to settlement 
areas that have a delineated built boundary, have existing or planned municipal water or 
wastewater services, and can support the achievement of a complete community (Section 
2.2.1.2(a)). The subject property is located within the City’s delineated built boundary and 
the application supports the achievement of a complete community by proposing an infill 
residential lot in area that has parks, schools and amenities, that can be serviced by 
existing municipal infrastructure. 

The subject property is designated ‘Residential’ in the Official Plan. Objectives of the 
‘Residential’ designation include to “encourage residential intensification to increase the 
supply of housing through better use of existing resources, buildings and under-utilized 
sites”. The creation of a new residential lot to support an additional dwelling will assist the 
City in achieving the objectives of the ‘Residential’ designation as set out in Section 4.2 of 
the Official Plan. 

The application indicated that owners are seeking consent to sever Part 1 as shown on 
Exhibit C. This is the portion of the lot that currently supports the existing dwelling. They 
intend to retain the vacant lot for future residential development. The Survey Sketch 
provided with the applications depicts how the vacant lot can support a two-storey dwelling 
with attached garage and parking in front. Relief is being sought from different aspects of 
the Zoning By-law to facilitate the development of the proposed vacant lot. Similarly, relief 
is being sought from the Zoning By-law for the proposed severed lot to address the 
reduction in the lot area, and the relocation of the front porch stairs to allow for the required 
parking spaces beside the dwelling. 

Hopkins Avenue supports a variety of lot dimensions and building forms. Lots along the 
north side of Hopkins are shallow in depth (approximately 27 metres) and range in width 
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from 22.39 metres to as narrow as 6.8 metres. Dwellings vary in terms of architectural 
style but are generally located close to the street (as permitted by the Zoning By-law on 
local streets of less than 20 metres in width), are one to two storeys in height, and have a 
compact form. Along the south side of Hopkins Avenue, lots are much larger in size due to 
their depth while also having a range of lot widths like those on the north side. Despite the 
large lots, dwellings along the south side are also located close to the streetline. Driveways 
tend to be located beside dwellings, and in instances of newer dwellings, there are 
attached garages with parking in front of the attached garage. 

The applicant is seeking relief from the lot width, lot area and lot depth provisions of the 
Zoning By-law to permit the retained lands to have a frontage of 9.01 metres and the 
severed lands to have a frontage of 9.3 metres, both being less than the requirements of 
the zoning district. The intention of the lot width, area and depth provisions of the Zoning 
By-law is to ensure that there is sufficient lot area to accommodate a single-detached 
dwelling, parking, landscaping, outdoor amenity space and grading to align with other lots 
in the area. Both the proposed retained and severed lots fall short of the requirements, 
however, the proposed resulting parcels are not all that different than those found 
elsewhere on the street. The proposed retained lands should be subject to a development 
agreement to ensure that the massing and form of future development does not impinge 
on neighbouring properties. The onus is on the applicant to provide lot grading and 
drainage plans to satisfy the City’s requirements for lot grading and drainage.  

With respect to two specific variances pertaining to the proposed vacant lot (the retained 
lands) – staff have reviewed the request for increased lot coverage and reduced parking 
space length separate from the relief for lot area, lot depth and lot width. Given the 
compact form present along this street as well as the tendency for lot coverage to be much 
less than the maximum of 40% for a two-storey dwelling and 45% for a one storey 
dwelling, staff are of the opinion that an appropriate dwelling design can be achieved 
without needing to exceed the lot coverage requirements of the zoning district. Not 
exceeding the overall building coverage, coupled with requiring review of the proposed 
elevations and design of the proposed new dwelling will assist in ensuring that the 
proposed new dwelling fits into the established neighbouhood with regards to scale and 
massing. Planning Staff do not support the request to increase the overall building 
coverage for a two-storey dwelling on the proposed vacant lot to 44%.  

With respect to the request for a reduced parking space length for the parking space 
outside of the garage to 5.52 metres, staff have considered the compact form of the 
dwellings and lots in the vicinity of this property as well as the fact that the Area 1 parking 
stall lengths are permitted to be 5.5 metres in length and that the subject property has a 
relatable form to the residential streets within the Central Area. Planning Staff are of the 
opinion that the request for one parking stall length being reduced to 5.52 metres will not 
result in adverse impacts. 

Provided the above, except for the request for exceeding lot coverage on the proposed 
vacant lot, the proposed minor variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Zoning By-law and Official Plan, the requests are minor in nature and will result in 
desirable development of the land. 
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Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. have indicated that development and/or 
Frontage Charges are applicable. 

The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed the applications and 
provides the following comments: 

• The City requires a 20.0 m Right of Way at this location in accordance with the 
Official Plan. A legal survey is to be completed to confirm that this Right of Way 
width is achieved, if not a strip of land is to be conveyed to the City for the retained 
and severed lots to the satisfaction of the Supervisor, Development Engineering. 

• A lot grading and drainage plan is to be submitted for each of the proposed lots 
(retained and severed), to the satisfaction of the Supervisor, Development 
Engineering. 

• A stormwater management brief is to be submitted for the retained lands. The 
stormwater management brief is to provide an overview of the quantity and quality 
controls required as a result of the proposed development exceeding the maximum 
permitted lot coverage, as well as Low Impact Development or other Stormwater 
Management features to be implemented to maintain post to pre-development 
flows. 

• The Supervisor of Development Engineering indicated that should the variance 
related to lot coverage not be allowed by the Committee, the request for a 
Stormwater management brief will no longer be required. 

The City’s Urban Forestry Division has reviewed the applications and has indicated the 
following: 

• The Urban Forestry Division has reviewed aerial imagery of the subject property 
and note that there are existing trees located in the side yard that will be impacted 
by the proposed construction. The Applicant is required to obtain a tree 
removal/injury permit from Urban Forestry. The removal/injury of trees of any size 
are regulated by the Tree Bylaw 21-074. Tree replacement will be required on the 
subject property. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) has reviewed the application and has 
provided the following comment: 
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• The proposed new lot will be in an area of low archaeological potential. Should 
archaeological resources be encountered during sub-surface work, all construction 
must cease immediately pursuant to the City of Peterborough's Archaeological 
Policy.The following commenting agencies or departments reviewed the proposal 
and have indicated they have no comment or concerns:  

• Ministry of Transportation (MTO) 

• The City’s Planner, Urban Design 

Recommendation B08/22 

Staff recommend that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application for consent 
conditional upon: 

i) Approval of Minor Variance Applications A42/22 and A43/22 associated with the 
proposed severed and retained lands; 

ii) Payment of Tree Levy in the Amount of $332.02; 

iii) Payment of a Parks Levy in an amount to be determined by the Parks Levy 
Review Committee; 

iv) Relocation and establishment of a new driveway on the severed lands to the 
satisfaction of Public Works and Development Engineering, including the 
reinstatement of the curb and landscaping, at the owner’s expense; 

v) Receipt of confirmation that the rear shed and portion of the deck on the east side 
of the existing dwelling as depicted on Exhibit C has been demolished or otherwise 
removed through the appropriate permits from the Building Department to the 
satisfaction of the Chief Building Official; 

vi) A lot grading and drainage plan is to be submitted for each lot (retained and 
severed), to the satisfaction of the Supervisor, Development Engineering; 

vii) Receipt of a Servicing Plan to the satisfaction of the Supervisor, Development 
Engineering or their designate, to confirm the existing sanitary and water servicing 
does not cross the line of severance; 

viii)The owner entering into an agreement with the City that is to be registered on title, 
requiring that building plans be provided for approval by the Planner of Urban 
Design to ensure compatibility of the building with other buildings in the 
neighbourhood and that the construction related to this approval proceed 
substantially in accordance with the approved plans and elevations; 

ix) A stormwater management brief is to be submitted for the retained lands. The 
stormwater management brief is to provide an overview of the quantity and quality 
controls required as a result of the proposed development exceeding the maximum 
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permitted lot coverage, as well as Low Impact Development or other Stormwater 
Management features to be implemented to maintain post to pre development 
flows;  

x) Prior to registering the Reference Plan at the applicant’s cost, the applicant shall 
submit for approval a draft Reference Plan to the Secretary-Treasurer, showing the 
proposed severed parcel. Upon registration of the approved Reference Plan, a 
digital copy of the registered Reference Plan, in PDF format, will be provided to the 
Secretary-Treasurer 

xi) A closed polygon vector file of the Part boundaries shown on the Reference Plan is 
to be provided in Autodesk DWG NAD83 UTM CSRS CGVD28 projection 
Windows-readable format to the satisfaction of the City of Peterborough 
Geomatics/Mapping Division.  It is recommended that the applicant’s Ontario Land 
Surveyor consult with the City of Peterborough Geomatics/Mapping Division to 
confirm acceptable standards and formatting.  The Surveyor should contact the 
Secretary-Treasurer for instructions on how to submit this document. 

xii) That the applicant provide the Secretary-Treasurer with a draft of the 
Transfer/Deed of Land. 

xiii)That if the above conditions are not satisfied within two years of the circulation of 
the Committee’s decision that this consent will lapse. 

Recommendation A42/22 – Retained lot 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment allow the proposed application in 
Part. Staff Recommends that the Committee of Adjustment deny the relief sought for an 
increase in the maximum allowable building coverage for a two storey dwelling. Staff 
recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the balance of the variances 
sought in the application provided that the construction related to this approval proceed 
substantially in accordance with the concept plan attached as Exhibit C and conditional 
upon the following: 

i) Submission of the registered Transfer/Deed of Land related to File Number 
B08/22; 

ii) That the Owner contact the City's Urban Forestry Division 
(treebylaw@peterborough.ca) to determine how the Owner will comply with the 
City's Tree Removal By-law 21-074; 

iii) The Submission of a Lot Grading and Drainage plan to the satisfaction of the 
Supervisor, Development Engineering; and 

iv) Confirmation from Peterborough Utilities Group of payment of any applicable 
Development and/or Frontage Charges. 

Recommendation A43/22 Severed Lot 
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Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application conditional 
upon the submission of the registered Transfer/Deed of Land related to File Number 
B08/22. 

5. File Number: A44/22, 23 Manning Avenue 
Applicant: Garnet Northey, Spotlight Home and Lifestyle 
Owner: John Cole and Johanna Cole 

Background 

The subject property is located on the south side of Manning Avenue, between Aylmer 
Street North and Benson Avenue. The property is zoned R.1 and is designated 
‘Residential’ on Schedule A ‘Land Use’ in the City’s Official Plan. The property is 
developed with a two-storey dwelling and attached garage. The attached garage abuts the 
eastern side lot line. 

The applicant is seeking relief from Section 7.2(e)(i) of the Zoning By-law to reduce the 
minimum building setback from the east side lot line from 1.2 metres to 0 metres to permit 
the replacement and expansion of the existing single storey garage. A Concept Plan and 
Elevations (Exhibit D) as well as a Surveyor’s Real Property Report were submitted in 
support of the application. The applicant also provided a signed document from neighbours 
within the vicinity of the subject property, including the owners of 21 Manning Avenue 
directly to the east of the subject property, indicating they are in support of the proposed 
variance request and resulting addition. 

Exhibit D depicts the current layout of the property and the existing attached garage as 
well as the proposed expansion and elevations. Staff has reviewed the concept plan in 
support of the application it is of the opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature 
and represents a desirable and appropriate use of the land. 

The purpose of the ‘Residential’ designation is to “provide areas for housing and other land 
uses that are integral to, and supportive of a residential environment.” The proposed 
construction supports the residential function of the property by providing additional living 
space. The requested variance maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

The intent of the side yard setback is to ensure, among other factors, that there is 
adequate separation between buildings on neighbouring properties, that there is adequate 
landscaped open space, and that privacy and overlook are managed between properties. 
The existing structure currently abuts the lot line and the applicants are seeking variances 
to expand this structure by adding a story and extending it from front to back. A reduction 
of the setback to zero intends to mimic the existing condition, is anticipated to have 
minimal impacts. The dwelling to the east is well set back from the lot line (over 2 metres), 
is separated by a hedge and there are no prominent windows on the west facing wall of 21 
Manning Avenue. The proposed structure will need to demonstrate that there are no 
overhangs or encroachments onto the neighbour’s property to be eligible for a Building 
Permit and a lot grading and drainage plan will need to satisfy the City that stormwater will 
not impact the neighbouring property.  
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Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed the application and has 
provided the following comment: 

• A lot grading and drainage plan is to be submitted in conjunction with the building 
permit application. The lot grading and drainage plan is to clearly show that no 
additional flow is directly to the adjacent properties. 

The City’s Planner, Urban Design has reviewed the application and has provided the 
following comment: 

• No site plan registered on the subject lands. 

• It is suggested that a minimum 0.6m building setback is provided if a new build is 
proposed. The 0m setback does not allow the owner to maintain the side of the 
structure without encroaching onto the neighbouring property. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) has reviewed the application and provides 
the following comments: 

• No Comment regarding built heritage.   

• No comment regarding archaeology. Should archaeological resources be 
encountered during sub-surface work, all construction must cease immediately 
pursuant to the City of Peterborough's Archaeological Policy. 

The City’s Urban Forestry Division has reviewed this file and provided the following 
comments: 

• The Urban Forestry Division has reviewed aerial imagery of the subject property 
and note that there are existing trees located in the rear yard that will be impacted 
by the proposed construction. The Applicant is required to obtain a tree 
removal/injury permit from Urban Forestry. The removal/injury of trees of any size 
are regulated by the Tree Bylaw 21-074. Tree replacement will be required on the 
subject property. The tree(s) located on the East lot line may be considered 
boundary trees or have shared ownership along the lot line. The Owner will require 
permission form the adjacent Owner should any shared/boundary line tree be 
impacted by construction activities. 
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The following commenting agencies or departments reviewed the proposal and have 
indicated they have no comment:  

• Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. 

• Ministry of Transportation (MTO) 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application provided that 
the construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the 
concept plan attached as Exhibit D and conditional upon the following: 

i) The submission of a lot grading and drainage plan to the satisfaction of the 
Supervisor, Development Engineering; and 

ii) That the Owner contact the City's Urban Forestry Division 
(treebylaw@peterborough.ca) to determine how the Owner will comply with the 
City's Tree Removal By-law 21-074. 

6. File Number: A45/22, 49 Robinson Street 
Applicant: Laurie Young, JL Young Design and Drafting 
Owner: Tino Montopoli and Christine Maloley 

Background 

The subject property is located on the south side of Robinson Street, east of Burnham 
Street in East City. A new single-detached dwelling is currently under construction on the 
subject property. The lot is zoned R.1, R.2, R.3 and is designated Residential on Schedule 
A ‘Land Use’ in the City’s Official Plan. This new residential lot was created through 
Consent application B20/19 and accompanying minor variance application A47/19, which 
facilitated the severance of a slightly undersized residential lot, applying the R.1 Zoning 
District. 

Through Building Permit application process, it was identified that a below grade staircase 
that accesses the basement from the rear yard is interpreted as part of the building and the 
building setback regulations to apply. Its coverage also needs to be accounted for in the lot 
coverage calculation. The applicant sought relief from the Committee of Adjustment in 
February 2022 via application A01/22 to seek relief from the rear lot line setback to 5.34 
metres along with a lot coverage increase to 40.5%. Further review of the original request 
identified the need for a landing area at the bottom of the stairs to gain entry to the 
dwelling. The introduction of the landing area has pushed the stairs further into the rear 
yard and has resulted in the need for additional relief.  

The applicant is seeking the following variances from the Zoning By-law to facilitate the 
construction of a new two-storey dwelling: 
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a) 7.2(e)(ii) to reduce the minimum building setback from a rear lot line from 7.6 
metres to 3.9 metres to construct a below grade basement stair; and 

b) 7.2(f)(ii) to increase the maximum building coverage by a two-storey dwelling from 
40% to 41%. 

A Site Plan and Building Elevations (Exhibit E) were submitted along with the application 
depicting the location of the stairs in relation to the proposed dwelling. Staff has reviewed 
the site plan provided and is of the opinion that the requested variances are minor in 
nature and represent a desirable and appropriate use of the land.  

The rear yard setbacks are present in the Zoning By-law to facilitate the appropriate 
separation between structures on different properties, ensuring sufficient access can be 
obtained for maintenance of structures. Given that the proposed stairs will not project 
above grade, there is minimal to no impact relating to the proposal on neighbouring 
properties. The proposal maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

The purpose of the ‘Residential’ designation is to “provide areas for housing and other land 
uses that are integral to, and supportive of a residential environment.” The proposed 
variances are needed to permit the location of a below-grade stair used to access the 
basement of the dwelling. The proposal will not detract from the Residential nature of the 
property. The proposal maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

A Development Agreement is registered on title of this property as a condition of the 
consent application that created the lot. The Development Agreement requires the owner 
to: 

• provide building plans for approval by the Planner of Urban Design prior to the 
issuance of a building permit to ensure compatibility of building design on the 
severed lands; 

• submit a lot grading and drainage plan for approval by City staff prior to 
construction of the new dwelling on the proposed severed lot; and 

• relocate the existing utility pole to the easterly limit of the retained lot, at the 
owner’s expense, to permit the driveway. 

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. has indicated that determining the suitability 
of existing water service is the responsibility of the owner. 
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The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed the application and has 
indicated the following: 

• A lot grading and drainage plan is to be submitted in conjunction with the building 
permit application. 

• A stormwater management brief is to be submitted in conjunction with the building 
permit application. The stormwater management brief is to provide an overview of 
the quantity and quality controls required as a result of the proposed development 
exceeding the maximum permitted lot coverage, as well as Low Impact 
Development or other Stormwater Management features to be implemented to 
maintain post to pre-development flows. 

The Urban Forestry Division has reviewed the application and has provided the following 
comments: 

• The Urban Forestry Division has reviewed the application and note that there is an 
existing City owned tree located on the Boulevard of the City right-of-way that may 
be impacted by the construction. The Injury or Destruction of Trees is regulated by 
the Tree Bylaw 21-074. Prior to the issuance of a building permit the Applicant 
must provide an Arborist Report to the Urban Forestry Division that clearly 
illustrates the location of the tree and how it will be impacted by the construction. 
This includes the physical injury to the trunk, crown and roots of the tree, the 
impacts of construction related traffic, material storage, or grade changes and the 
Arborist’s recommendations for tree preservation, protection measures or removal 
based on the proposed construction impacts. The tree is an Ash tree which is part 
of the City’s treatment program against the Emerald Ash Borer. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) has reviewed the application and provides 
the following comment: 

• No Comment regarding built heritage.  

• The proposed residence will be constructed in an area of low archaeological 
potential. Should archaeological resources be encountered during sub-surface 
work, all construction must cease immediately pursuant to the City of 
Peterborough's Archaeological Policy. 

The following commenting agencies or departments reviewed the proposal and have 
indicated they have no comment:  

• Ministry of Transportation (MTO) 

• The City’s Planner, Urban Design 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application provided that 
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the construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the 
concept plan attached as Exhibit E and Conditional upon the following: 

i) The submission of an updated lot grading and drainage plan to the satisfaction 
of the Supervisor, Development Engineering that reflects the revised footprint 
of the stairs; and 

ii) That the Owner contact the City's Urban Forestry Division 
(treebylaw@peterborough.ca) to determine how the Owner will comply with the 
City's Tree Removal By-law 21-074. 

7. File Number: B09/22, A46/22, A47/22, 674 Otonabee Drive 
Applicant: Kevin Duguay, KMD Planning Inc. 
Owner: Roger Sweeting Jr. and Roger Sweeting Sr. 

Background 

The subject property is on the east side of Otonabee Drive in the City’s southeast end. The 
property is zoned R.1, 1m, 2m, 1k in the City’s Zoning By-law and is designated 
‘Residential’ on Schedule A ‘Land Use’ in the City’s Official Plan. The property is 
developed with a one storey dwelling and large detached residential accessory building.  

The applicant is seeking consent sever the northerly 12.19 metres to facilitate a new 
residential building lot on the severed lands. 

To satisfy the requirements of the Zoning By-law, the applicant is also seeking relief from 
the Zoning By-law in two separate applications as follows: 

A46/22 – Severed Lands 

The applicant is seeking the following relief from the Zoning By-law to facilitate the 
construction of a new residential dwelling on the severed lands resulting from B09/22: 

a) Section 3.4.2(m) to reduce the minimum lot width from 15 metres to 12 metres; 
and 

b) Section 3.4.4(e) to reduce the minimum lot depth from 45 metres to 42 metres to 
recognize the existing lot depth. 

A47/22 – Retained Lands 

The applicant is seeking the following relief from the Zoning By-law to facilitate the 
severance resulting from B09/22: 

a) Section 7.2(j) increase the maximum lot coverage by open parking areas, 
driveways and vehicle movement areas from 20% to 30% to reflect the existing 
driveway, less the area proposed to be converted into amenity space; 
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b) Section 6.18 as follows to recognize the existing residential accessory structure: 

i. Increase the maximum coverage from 10% to 20%; and 

ii. Reduce the minimum distance to the south side lot line from 0.6 metres to 
0.47 metres. 

The applications were supported by a Severance Sketch (Exhibit F), Draft Reference Plan 
and Planning Justification Report. The applicant has indicated that on the retained lot, a 
portion of the parking area behind the existing dwelling will be removed and reinstated as 
landscaped open space. However, due to the location of the existing garage at the rear of 
the property, the parking area coverage will still exceed the 20% threshold as a result of 
the severance.  

Review of an application for consent is subject to Section 53 of the Planning Act. Section 
53(12) of the Act stipulates that Sections 51(24) and 51(25) of the Act apply to consents. 
The Committee of Adjustment may grant a consent if it is satisfied that a plan of 
subdivision of the land is not necessary for the proper and orderly development of the 
municipality and shall have regard for matters listed in subsection 51(24) when granting 
provisional consent. These criteria include, but are not limited to, the following: 

• The suitability of the land for the purposes for which it is to be subdivided; 

• The dimensions and shapes of the proposed lots; 

• The area of land, if any, that is to be conveyed or dedicated for public purposes; 

• The effect of development on matters of provincial interest; 

• Whether the proposed consent is premature or in the public interest; and 

• Whether the plan conforms to the Official Plan. 

In consideration of the items above, the land is within the existing built-up portion of the 
City that is developed for residential purposes. The proposed lot dimensions and parcel 
fabric, although narrower than zoning requirement for the area, can be developed with a 
modestly sized single-detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity space. 
There are several parcels in the vicinity of the subject property that have an identical 
parcel size. This proposed severance application and accompanying minor variance 
applications propose a modest sized infill lot. Infill development is encouraged both in 
provincial policy as well as within the City’s Official Plan. 

The subject lands are located within a settlement area, as defined by the Provincial Policy 
Statement (PPS, 2020). The PPS directs growth and development to settlement areas. 
Land use patterns in settlement areas shall be based on densities and a mix of land uses 
that efficiently use land and resources while being appropriate for, and efficiently use, 
infrastructure and public service facilities that are planned or available (Section 1.1.3.2). 
Additionally, Section 1.6.6.2 of the PPS states that “within settlement areas with existing 
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municipal sewage systems and municipal water services, intensification and 
redevelopment shall be promoted wherever feasible to optimize the use of the services.” 

The Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2020 (Growth Plan) states that the 
majority of growth forecasted to the horizon of the Plan is to be allocated to settlement 
areas that have a delineated built boundary, have existing or planned municipal water or 
wastewater services, and can support the achievement of a complete community (Section 
2.2.1.2(a)). The subject property is located within the City’s delineated built boundary and 
the application supports the achievement of a complete community by proposing an infill 
residential lot in area that has parks, schools and amenities, that can be serviced by 
existing municipal infrastructure. 

The subject property is designated ‘Residential’ in the Official Plan. Objectives of the 
‘Residential’ designation include to “encourage residential intensification to increase the 
supply of housing through better use of existing resources, buildings and under-utilized 
sites”. The creation of a new residential lot to support an additional single-detached 
dwelling will assist the City in achieving the objectives of the ‘Residential’ designation as 
set out in Section 4.2 of the Official Plan. 

Otonabee Drive is identified as a High-Capacity Collector Road on Schedule B ‘Road Way 
Network’ in the City’s Official Plan. High-Capacity Collectors can be expected to 
accommodate up to 500 vehicles per hour per lane with a potential cross-section of up to 4 
travel lanes in a 23 to 26 m right of way. Table 2 ‘Road Allowance Widths’ in the Official 
Plan identifies Otonabee Drive as requiring 26 metres of Road Allowance. Section 5.4.2 of 
the Official Plan indicates that where a property is the subject of an application for planning 
approval, and abuts a road right-of-way that does not meet the expected width as 
described in policy 5.4.1, it is intended as a condition of approval that the developer 
provide sufficient land, at no cost to the City to meet the width prescribed by Table 2. As 
such, the City will be seeking a road widening of approximately 3 metres.  

The proposed variances that accompany the consent application address the deficiency in 
lot width and area as well as recognize the reduced parking area and location/size of the 
detached garage on the retained lands. The proposed variances are minor in nature, 
would result in desirable use of the land, meet the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law 
and Official Plan. 

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. have indicated that development and/or 
Frontage Charges are applicable. 
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The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed the applications and has 
provided the following comments: 

• The City requires a 26.0 m Right of Way at this location in accordance with the 
Official Plan. A legal survey is to be completed to confirm that this Right of Way 
width is achieved, if not a strip of land is to be conveyed to the City for the retained 
and severed lots to the satisfaction of the Supervisor, Development Engineering, in 
accordance with the Official Plan requirements. 

• A site servicing plan is to be completed to confirm the existing sanitary and water 
servicing is located on the retained lands. 

• A lot grading and drainage plan is to be submitted for each of the proposed lots 
(retained and severed), to the satisfaction of the Supervisor, Development 
Engineering. 

• A stormwater management brief is to be submitted for the retained lands. The 
stormwater management brief is to provide an overview of the quantity and quality 
controls required as a result of the proposed development exceeding the maximum 
permitted lot coverage, as well as Low Impact Development or other Stormwater 
Management features to be implemented to maintain post to pre development 
flows. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office has reviewed the application and provides the 
following comment: 

• No Comment regarding built heritage.  

• No archaeological concerns. Should archaeological resources be encountered 
during sub-surface work, all construction must cease immediately pursuant to the 
City of Peterborough's Archaeological Policy. 

The following commenting agencies or departments reviewed the proposal and have 
indicated they have no comment or concerns:  

• The City’s Urban Forestry Division 

• Ministry of Transportation (MTO) 

• The City’s Planner, Urban Design 

Recommendation 

B09/22 - Severance File: 

Staff recommend that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application for consent 
conditional upon: 
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i) Approval of Minor Variance Applications A46/22 and A47/22; 

ii) Payment of a Parks Levy in an amount to be determined by the Parks Levy 
Review Committee; 

iii) Payment of a Tree Levy in the amount of $433.07; 

iv) Receipt of a Servicing Plan to the satisfaction of the Supervisor, Development 
Engineering or their designate, to confirm the existing sanitary and water servicing 
is located on the retained lands; 

v) Receipt of confirmation that the vinyl shed depicted on Exhibit F has been 
demolished or otherwise removed through the appropriate permits from the 
Building Department if applicable, to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official; 

vi) That a stormwater management brief is to be submitted for the retained lands to 
the satisfaction of the Supervisor of Development Engineering. The stormwater 
management brief is to provide an overview of the quantity and quality controls 
required as a result of the proposed development exceeding the maximum 
permitted lot coverage, as well as Low Impact Development or other Stormwater 
Management features to be implemented to maintain post to pre development 
flows. 

vii) Confirmation that the driveway and vehicular movement areas on the retained 
lands have been reduced in size to comply with the minor variance relief sought in 
Application A47/22; 

viii)Prior to registering the Reference Plan at the applicant’s cost, the applicant shall 
submit for approval a draft Reference Plan to the Secretary-Treasurer, showing the 
proposed severed parcel including road widening of 3.048 metres across the 
frontage of the subject lands. Upon registration of the approved Reference Plan, a 
digital copy of the registered Reference Plan, in PDF format, will be provided to the 
Secretary-Treasurer; 

ix) A closed polygon vector file of the Part boundaries shown on the Reference Plan is 
to be provided in Autodesk DWG NAD83 UTM CSRS CGVD28 projection 
Windows-readable format to the satisfaction of the City of Peterborough 
Geomatics/Mapping Division.  It is recommended that the applicant’s Ontario Land 
Surveyor consult with the City of Peterborough Geomatics/Mapping Division to 
confirm acceptable standards and formatting.  The Surveyor should contact the 
Secretary-Treasurer for instructions on how to submit this document. 

x) Conveyance by the owner to the City, free of encumbrances and at no cost to the 
City, of the 3.048-metre road widening; 

xi) That the applicant provide the Secretary-Treasurer with a draft of the 
Transfer/Deed of Land. 
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xii) That if the above conditions are not satisfied within two years of the circulation of 
the Committee’s decision that this consent will lapse. 

Recommendation A46/22 - Severed Lands:  

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application conditional 
upon the following: 

i) Submission of the registered transfer/Deed of Land related to File Number B09/22; 
and 

ii) Confirmation from Peterborough Utilities Group of payment of any applicable 
Development and/or Frontage Charges. 

Recommendation A47/22 - Retained Lands:  

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application conditional 
upon submission of the registered transfer/Deed of Land related to File Number B09/22; 

8. File Number: A48/22, 194 Sophia Street 
Applicant: Scott Donovan, Lett Architects Inc. 
Owner: 2771200 Ontario Inc. 

Background 

The subject property is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Sophia Street 
and Armour Road in East City. The property is Zoned SP. 19 and is designated ‘Prestige 
Industrial’ on Schedule O “Industrial Land Use” in the City’s Official Plan. The property is 
developed with a long-existing industrial use that supported the former Fisher Gauge 
Manufacturing Site. Site-specific rezoning of the property and surrounding campus of 
properties occurred in 2006. The intent of that zoning amendment was to introduce 
additional uses for the buildings that would be compatible within the residential 
neighbourhood as manufacturing vacated the properties. The property is currently used by 
Cambium, utilizing the lower level for their laboratory and testing and the main floor for 
administrative and professional offices. 

The applicant is seeking relief from Section 47.2(c) of the Zoning By-law to allow the 
interruption of the 6-metre landscaped open space along the south side of the subject 
property to facilitate a screened driveway entrance to a loading area. 

The applicant has been working closely with Urban Design staff to facilitate a Site Plan 
Amendment to address the need for the site to have a functional driveway leading to a 
loading area on the south side of the building, where the lab entrance is. The application 
was supported by drawings depicting the layout and landscape details (Exhibit G). 
Through the review of the Site Plan Amendment, it was discovered that the typical 
allowance for landscaped buffers being interrupted by driveway entrances is not present in 
this specific zoning district. The likely reason for this is that this is a unique property in that 
the parking to support the use at 194 Sophia is provided wholly across the street at 297 
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Sophia Street. 

The loading area and driveway that is proposed to interrupt the landscape buffer on the 
south side of the building is in a location where a previous pedestrian entrance to the 
building was located and had a pathway leading towards the parking area across the 
street. The proposed loading area and driveway is to be of a high-quality esthetic and 
design to ensure ongoing compatibility with the residential area to the west. The proposed 
variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

Section 4.4.5.2 of the Official Plan outlines policies for the Prestige Industrial Designation. 
The designation recognizes a range of uses including contained assembly, manufacturing 
and processing uses, warehousing, research and development laboratories, engineering 
and technical services, communication and broadcasting facilities and industrial offices. 
Further, it specifies that the Zoning regulations applied to Prestige Industrial lands will 
reflect a high standard of site design and development. It is in the opinion of staff that 
through the ongoing Site Plan Amendment process and the landscaping and design 
considerations, the interruption in the landscape open space along the south side of the 
site for a properly screened loading and driveway area meets the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

The City’s Planner, Urban Design has reviewed this application and has provided the 
following comment: 

• There is an existing Site Plan Agreement registered on the subject lands. The 
applicant has applied for a Minor Site Plan Amendment to facilitate the loading 
area and waste storage. 

• The requested variances are supported by staff as they will improve the site 
functionality while ensuring the waste collection area is adequately screened from 
the street. A landscape plan prepared by a Landscape Architect has been 
submitted to the Planning Department which illustrates adequate landscape 
buffers and enhancements along the street frontage. 

The Urban Forestry Division has reviewed the application and have provided the following 
comments: 

• The proposed variance requires the protection and removal of two City -owned 
Honey Locust trees. If the variance is granted, Urban Forestry will address the 
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removal and protection of City trees through reviewing the Site Plan Amendment 
application. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office has reviewed the application and provides the 
following comment: 

• No Comment regarding built heritage.  

• No archaeological concerns. Should archaeological resources be encountered 
during sub-surface work, all construction must cease immediately pursuant to the 
City of Peterborough's Archaeological Policy. 

The following commenting agencies or departments reviewed the proposal and have 
indicated they have no comment:  

• Supervisor, Development Engineering 

• Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. 

• Ministry of Transportation (MTO) 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application provided that 
the construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the 
concept plan attached as Exhibit G and conditional upon approval of a minor Site Plan 
Amendment. 

9. File Number: A49/22, 251 Swanston Avenue 
Applicant: Matt Paige and Taysha Paige 
Owner: Matt Paige and Taysha Paige 

Background 

The subject property is located on the south side of Swanston Avenue, east of the 
intersection of Curtis Road and Swanston Avenue. The property is zoned R.1 and 
designated ‘Residential’ on Schedule A ‘Land Use’ of the City’s Official Plan. The property 
is developed with a one-and-a-half-storey, single-detached dwelling unit and a detached 
garage.  

The applicant is seeking relief from Section 6.11(a) of the Zoning By-law to reduce the 
minimum building setback from the streetline having a width of 20 metres or more from 6 
metres to 3.7 metres (to the stairs) to facilitate the construction of a covered, unenclosed 
front porch across the front of the dwelling. 

The applicant has provided detailed plans and elevations of the proposed renovation 
attached as Exhibit H to this report. The verandah is approximately 0.91m in height, 7.7m 
wide (along the entire frontage of the building), and 2.4m in depth (into the frontage) plus a 
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1m depth of the staircase. Staff has reviewed the proposed plans and is of the opinion that 
the requested variance is minor in nature. 

The purpose of the ‘Residential’ Official Plan designation is to “provide areas for housing 
and other land uses that are integral to, and supportive of a residential environment” 
(4.2.1.1). The proposed verandah supports the existing residential use of the property by 
providing enhanced space facing the street line for passive residential use.  

Swanston Avenue is identified in the City’s Official Plan as a ‘local street’ with a right of 
way of approximately 20m. Section 5.4.1 (g) of the Official Plan outlines that a local street 
“serve traffic from abutting properties to collector streets within a right-of-way of 18.5 to 20 
m”. Reduction in the building and other building features setback from the street line is not 
anticipated to negatively impact snow removal, or City operations within the right-of-way as 
the street is at the anticipated maximum road width contemplated by the official plan for a 
street of this type. The requested variance meets the intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan.  

The R.1 zoning district permits a single-detached dwelling. The intent of the street line 
setback is to provide separation from the traveled portion of the road, snow storage away 
from road operations and adequate landscaping, among other factors. The proposed 
variance continues to provide adequate landscaping consistent with neighborhood 
character and provide sight lines from the right-of-way. 

The existing single-detached dwelling is built further back than homes on adjacent 
properties to the east and the west of the subject property. The proposed verandah, if 
approved, would create a more uniform setback across multiple street frontages. The 
requested variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land. 

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office has reviewed the application and provides the 
following comment: 

• No Comment regarding built heritage.  

• No archaeological concerns. Should archaeological resources be encountered 
during sub-surface work, all construction must cease immediately pursuant to the 
City of Peterborough's Archaeological Policy. 

The City’s Urban Forestry Division has reviewed the application and provides the following 
comments: 
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• The Urban Forestry Division has reviewed aerial imagery of the subject property 
and note that there is an existing tree located in the front yard that may be 
impacted by the proposed construction. The Applicant is required to obtain a tree 
removal/injury permit from Urban Forestry. Prior to the issuance of relief from 
Section 6.11(a) of the Zoning By-law the Applicant must provide an Arborist Report 
to the Urban Forestry Division that clearly illustrates the location of the trees and 
how they will be impacted by the construction. This includes the physical injury to 
the trunk, crown and roots of the trees, the impacts of construction related traffic, 
material storage, or grade changes and the Arborists recommendations for tree 
preservation, protection measures or removal based on the proposed construction 
impacts. If the tree is to be removed, the Applicant is required to obtain a tree 
removal/injury permit from Urban Forestry. The removal/injury of trees of any size 
are regulated by the Tree Bylaw 21-074. Tree replacement will be required on the 
subject property. 

The following commenting agencies or departments reviewed the proposal and have 
indicated they have no comment or concerns:  

• Supervisor, Development Engineering 

• Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. 

• Ministry of Transportation (MTO) 

• The City’s Planner, Urban Design 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the requested minor 
variance application provided that construction of the verandah proceed substantially in 
accordance with the elevations and plans attached as Exhibit H and conditional on the 
Owner contacting the City's Urban Forest Division (treebylaw@peterborough.ca) to 
determine how the Owner will comply with the City's Tree Removal By-law 21-074. 

10. File Number: A50/22, 1003 Clonsilla Avenue 
Applicant: Brian Buchardt 
Owner: H. Owen Investments Inc. 

Background 

The subject property is located on the north side of Clonsilla Avenue, between Goodfellow 
Road and The Parkway. The property is Zoned C.4 and is designated ‘Commercial’ on 
Schedule A ‘Land Use’ in the City’s Official Plan. The property currently supports 
Peterborough Paramedics Station Number 7 which occupies the site of a former car 
dealership. 

The applicant is seeking relief from Section 16.3(c) of the Zoning By-law to reduce the 
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minimum building setback from a rear lot line from 9 metres to 2 metres to facilitate the 
construction of a detached ambulance garage north of the existing main building.  

The application was supported by a Conceptual Site Plan depicting the location of the 
proposed structure to the rear of the main ambulance building (Exhibit I). Staff have 
reviewed the concept plan and note the placement of the new structure to the rear of the 
existing building is the result of much discussion between the applicant and Planning 
Division Staff. The location of the proposed structure relative to the lot line that is 
interpreted will have minimal impact on the neighbouring property. Staff are of the opinion 
that the request is minor in nature and will result in development that is desirable. 

The intent of a rear yard setback in a Commercial district is to ensure, among other things, 
that there is adequate separation between structures and lot lines, sufficient space for 
appropriate landscaping, grading and drainage. Given the location of the proposed 
structure on a portion of the property that is currently utilized for parking, and the large 
property, the relief sought meets the general intent and prupose of the Zoning By-law. 

The proposed garage will support the ongoing use of the subject property as the location 
for the Peterborough Paramedics Ambulance Service, which is anticipated in Official Plan 
Policy 3.3.1 which provides that in all areas on Schedule A and Schedule I, public, 
institutional and quasi-institutional uses which provide services directly to all properties in 
the City or the immediate neighbourhood shall be permitted provided that a) such use is 
necessary or essential and b) that installations are or can be made compatible with 
adjacent properties and the neighbourhood. Staff are of the opinion that the proposal 
meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent and 3.1 (Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. 
ORCA Staff indicated that the proposed is within close proximity to a natural heritage 
feature of significance (wetland/watercourse). Through Pre-Consultation with the City, it 
was noted that an Environmental Impact Statement and Stormwater Management Plan is 
expected as part of the amendment to the Site Plan Agreement. Provided that no 
development is permitted prior to the approval of the site plan amendment, ORCA staff is 
op the opinion that the variance request can be considered to be consistent with the PPS 
Sections 2.1 and 2.2. The property is located inside of ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit 
from the Authority is required. The subject property is not located in an area subject to the 
policies of the Trent Source Protection Plan. 

The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has provided comment on the 
application and has indicated that a lot grading and drainage plan as it be submitted in 
conjunction with the building permit application. 

The City’s Planner, Urban Design has reviewed the application and provides the following 
comment: 
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• There is an existing Site Plan Agreement registered on the subject lands. A Pre-
Consultation meeting to outline the requirements of a Site Plan Application was 
held on Thursday, September 1, 2022. 

• There are no concerns with the requested variance. 

The City’s Urban Forestry Division has reviewed the application ad has provided the 
following comments: 

• Please see pre-consultation for multiple comments that have been previously 
submitted by Urban Forestry and have been provided to the applicant. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) has reviewed the application and has 
provided the following comment: 

• The proposed structure will be constructed in an area of high archaeological 
potential. A stage 1 and potentially stage 2 [archeological] assessment will be 
required to be completed and should be made a condition of the requested relief 
from the Zoning By-law. HPO staff has spoken with the applicant’s agent and they 
are aware of the requirement.  

The following commenting agencies or departments reviewed the proposal and have 
indicated they have no comment:  

• Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. 

• Ministry of Transportation (MTO) 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application provided that 
the construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the 
concept plan attached as Exhibit I and Conditional upon the following: 

i) Approval of the amendment to the Site Plan Agreement; 

ii) Submission of a lot grading and drainage plan in conjunction with the uilding permit 
application; and 

iii) Completion of a Stage 1 Archeological Assessment and if required, subsequent 
Archeological Assessments, to the satisfaction of the Heritage Preservation Office, 
prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

11. File Number: A51/22, 727 Lock Street 
Applicant: Keith Kissel 
Owner: Vladimir Akopyan and Marina Palatkina 

Background 
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The subject property is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Lock and 
Wilson Streets in the City’s South End. The property is zoned R.1 and is designated 
‘Residential’ on Schedule A’ Land Use’ in the City’s Official Plan. The subject property 
currently supports a single-detached dwelling and detached single-car garage.  

The applicant is seeking relief from Section 6.18 of the Zoning By-law to increase the 
maximum coverage of a residential accessory building from 10% to 13% to permit the 
construction of a new 54 square metre two-vehicle garage, replacing the existing single-
vehicle garage. 

The application was supported by a site plan and elevation depicting the proposed two 
vehicle garage. The applicant also provided a copy a survey of the property depicting the 
current location of the single car garage its encroachments onto the neighbouring lane and 
property. Staff has reviewed the concept plan provided by the applicant (Exhibit J) and is 
of the opinion that the requested variances are minor in nature and represent a desirable 
and appropriate use of the land. 

The purpose of the “Residential” designation is to “provide areas for housing and other 
land uses that are integral to, and supportive of a residential environment.” The proposed 
variance maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan. The proposed variance will 
facilitate the construction of a two-vehicle garage in place of the single-vehicle garage at 
the subject property, which supports residential use and nature of the property.  
 
The purpose of a limitation on the residential accessory structure coverage for residential 
properties is to assist in ensuring that the structure remains incidental, subordinate and 
exclusively devoted to the permitted residential use. Although the garage is proposed to be 
13% in lot coverage, it will be of a size and location where it is expected that a detached 
garage would be located on a corner lot. The overall building coverage of the property 
remains well below the 45% threshold and the detached garage is also smaller than the 
dwelling. The proposed meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located within ORCA’s 
regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is required. The subject property is not 
located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection Plan. 

The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed the application and has 
indicated that a lot grading and drainage plan is to be submitted in conjunction with the 
building permit application. 

The City’s Urban Forestry Division has reviewed the application and has provided the 
following comments: 

• The Urban Forestry Division has reviewed aerial imagery of the subject property 
and note that there is an existing tree located in the rear yard that may be 
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impacted by the proposed construction. Prior to the issuance of relief from Section 
6.18 of the Zoning By-law the Applicant must provide an Arborist Report to the 
Urban Forestry Division that clearly illustrates the location of the trees and how 
they will be impacted by the construction. This includes the physical injury to the 
trunk, crown and roots of the trees, the impacts of construction related traffic, 
material storage, or grade changes and the Arborists recommendations for tree 
preservation, protection measures or removal based on the proposed construction 
impacts. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) has reviewed this application and has 
provided the following comment: 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office has reviewed the application and provides the 
following comment: 

• No Comment regarding built heritage.  

• No archaeological concerns. Should archaeological resources be encountered 
during sub-surface work, all construction must cease immediately pursuant to the 
City of Peterborough's Archaeological Policy. 

The following commenting agencies or departments reviewed the proposal and have 
indicated they have no comment:  

• Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. 

• Ministry of Transportation (MTO) 

• The City’s Planner, Urban Design 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application provided that 
the construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the 
concept plan attached as Exhibit J and Conditional upon the following: 

i) Submission and approval of a lot grading and drainage plan to the satisfaction of 
the Supervisor, Development Engineering, in conjunction with the building permit 
application; and 

ii) That the Owner contact the City's Urban Forest Division 
(treebylaw@peterborough.ca) to determine how the Owner will comply with the 
City's Tree Removal By-law 21-074. 
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Prepared By: Concurred With:  

Christie Gilbertson, RPP, MCIP  Andrea Stillman 
Planner, Policy and Research, Zoning Administrator 
Planning Division, Building Division,  
Infrastructure and Planning Services Infrastructure and Planning Services 

Alexey Shcherbin 
Assistant Planner,  
Planning Division 
Infrastructure and Planning Services 
(for File A49/22) 
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Summary of Exhibits 

The exhibits attached to this report were provided by the applicants and do not meet 
international standards for web accessibility. A description of each exhibit is provided 
below.  

If you require additional information regarding the exhibits or the applications, contact the 
Planning Division at 705-742-7777, extension 1880. 

Exhibit A 

Proposed Addition Sketch and Floor Plan, prepared by the Applicant 

Exhibit B 

Site Sketch, prepared by J. Laurie Young dated September 13, 2022 

Exhibit C 

Site Plan, prepared by Molly Conlin dated August 2022 

Draft Reference Plan and Topographic Survey, prepared by Elliott and Parr 
(Peterborough) dated August 2 2022 

Exhibit D 

Site Plan, prepared by Spotlight Home and Lifestyle dated August 4 2022 

Surveyor’s Real Property Report, prepared by Eliott and Parr (Peterborough) dated May 
11, 2022 

Exhibit E 

Site Sketch, prepared by J. Laurie Young 

Exhibit F 

Draft Reference Plan, prepared by Elliott and Parr (Peterborough) dated August 15, 2022 

Topographic Survey, prepared by Elliott and Parr (Peterborough) dated August 10, 2022 

Exhibit G 

Landscape Plan, prepared by Michael E. McGuire dated June 13, 2022 

Exhibit H 

Proposed Site Plan, Existing and Proposed Elevations, prepared by Brendan Curry dated 
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April 2022 

Exhibit I 

Concept Site Plan, prepared by B. Buchardt dated August 25, 2022  

Exhibit J 

Concept Site Plan and calculations, prepared by Keith Kissel  

Survey, prepared by Pierce & Pierce Inc. Ontario Land Surveyors dated July 3, 1975 
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